
 

 

Dear Colleague 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Wednesday, 20 June 2018 at 2.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall, Beaumanor Drive, 
Woodhouse, Leicestershire with the room being available from 1.30 pm pm. 
 
Please see below for the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 

Karen Brown / Bryn Emerson (Tel. 0116 305 6432) 
 
E-Mail karen.m.brown@leics.gov.uk / bryn.emerson@leics.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Item  Paper 

 
1. Apologies for absence/Substitutions.  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2018 (previously 
circulated) and matters arising. 

1 

3. 2017/18 Schools Budget Outturn 2 

4. Revised Scheme for Financing Schools 3 

5. Position Statement on Funding School Growth 4 

6. Any other business.  

7. Date of next meeting.  

Monday 24 September 

Monday 26 November 

 

All dates from 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum held at Beaumanor Hall 
on Wednesday 28 February 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 

Callum Orr    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Chris Parkinson   Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Dan Neal    Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Julie McBrearty   Secondary Academies Headteacher 

Suzanne Uprichard   Secondary Academies Governor / PRU 

Bill Nash    Secondary Maintained Governor 

Ros Hopkins    Special Maintained Headteacher 

Jo Blackburn    Primary Academy Headteacher 

Jane McKay    Primary Academy Headteacher 

Jean Lewis    Primary Academy Governor 

David Thomas   Primary Academy Governor 

Karen Allen    Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Martin Turnham   Primary Maintained Headteacher 

Vanessa Jones   Primary Maintained Governor 

Chris Davies    Roman Catholic Representative 

Graham Bett    DNCC Representative 

 

In attendance 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member, Children and Family Services 
Jane Moore, Assistant Director, Education and Early Help  
David Atterbury, Head of Service, Education Sufficiency 
Alison Bradley, Head of Service, Education Quality and Inclusion 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources 
 

  Action 

1. 
 

Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nick Goforth (Dan Neal 
substituting), Kath Kelly (Julie McBrearty substituting), Paul Meredith, 
Edy O’Connor, Bill Nash, Heather Hall, David Hedley and Chris Swan. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 4 December 2017 were 
agreed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Jenny Lawrence made reference to the final paragraph on page 4 of the 
Schools’ Forum pack relating to “the baseline budget for 2019/20 will be 

 

3 Agenda Item 2



 

 

2018/19 school budgets”.  Jenny clarified that it was for protection and 
the baseline will be 2017/18 in terms of minimum increase per pupil and 
2018/19 for the funding ceiling. 
 
Karen Allen commented that the previous minutes did not fully reflect the 
reasons why primary Forum members went against the LA proposal in 
terms of: 
 
1. There had not been a radical benefit for changing the formula. 
2. The proportion of children the schools were representing was a small 

% of children. 
 
Karen Allen asked for some clarify about the outcome of the primary 
funding consultation which is outlined below. 
 

 No of Schools % total Pupils % pupils within 
responding schools 
 

Option 1 – Align with NFF with the exclusion of sparsity 
 

Primary 15 12% 49% 

Secondary 22 43% 75% 

    

Option 2 – Follow NFF principles but adjust for lump sum, prior attainment and Deprivation 
sparsity 

Primary 35 12% 51% 

Secondary 7 24% 25% 

 
Alison Bradley confirmed that the issue regarding governors 
communicating with their groups has been resolved through Governor 
Development Service. 
 

3. High Needs Update 
 
Jane Moore introduced the report which sets out the position in respect 
of high need
[...]
re different. 
 

7



 

 

David Thomas asked Jenny if she could quantify the additional funding 
the KS3 only schools would get as a result of being funded at KS4 
minimum per pupil rates.  Jenny agreed to confirm this in the minutes. 
The value in the Leicestershire formula for 2018/19 is confirmed as 
£698,898. 
 
Graham Bett referred to paragraph 57 and asked how this decision is 
made.  Jenny confirmed that retention in unallocated growth funding 
decision had been a Cabinet decision and a further decision may be 
necessary if Schools Forum did not agree retention and the local 
authority were to seek adjudication from the Secretary of State. 
 
Jenny referred to Item 2 in paragraph 17.  To create a fund for pupil 
growth in order to support the local authority’s duty for place planning 
and agree the criteria for maintained schools and academies to access 
this fund.  Martin Turnham asked how the budget will be allocated.  
Jenny referred to the School Growth policy which was agreed at Schools’ 
Forum in 2016.  Martin raised an individual issue regarding the value per 
primary pupil based upon pupil characteristics recorded within the 
October 2016 census and also asked whether it would be possible to 
revisit the policy.  Jenny commented that school growth in the Financial 
Regulations and Operational guidance and the DfE’s view is that general 
demographic growth is met within school budgets and growth policies 
applied to the basic need for additional school places.  Jenny added that 
the DfE’s views are awaited on their approach for 2019/20 and the local 
authority will be part of that conversation. 
 
David Thomas asked if the policy agreed in January 2016 would stand 
for one year.  Karen Allen commented the national formula would now 
change this.  Jenny commented that it was part of school growth and the 
national funding formula overtook it.  .   
 
Callum Orr asked what the £1.3M provides for.  Jenny outlined the two 
distinct areas of growth i) ex
[...]
ing the 
miscellaneous amount of £248,000.  Jenny explained that £150K was for 
commissioning teaching schools and £100K was for school 
effectiveness.  A Forum member asked about the assessment impact of 
this funding.  Jane outlined the work being carried out to look at the 
commissioning arrangements for maintained schools causing concern. 
 
Schools’ Forum approved the retention of budgets to meet the 
prescribed statutory duties of the local authority and to meet 
historic costs (Paragraph17, Items 3 and 4) 
 
Schools’ Forum approved the centrally retained early years funding 
(paragraph 17 Item 5) 
 
Martin Turnham raised his concerns of the use of the notional SEN 
budget which may not be sufficient to provide £6K particularly if a school 
is hard pressed for funding.  Jenny explained that the mechanism 
adopted allowed additional payments to schools if this was the case.  
Karen Allen added that SENA are advising parents that they are entitled 
to 15 hours.  Jane agreed to discuss this with SENA.   
 
David Thomas commented that the special high needs should be 
available for local special need – notional SEN budget for low level.  Jane 
commented that this is looked at through the SEND Strategy Board. 
 
Schools’ Forum approved the action to be taken in respect of 
schools where the Special Educational Needs (SEN) notional budget 
is insufficient to meet the aggregated value of High Needs Funding 
Element 2 (Paragraph 59) 
 

4. Any Other Business 
 
There was no further business. 
 

 

 
 
 

9



 

 

5. Date of Next Meetings 
 
The following meeting dates were agreed: 
 
Wednesday 20 June 
Monday 24 September 
Monday 26 November 
 
All dates from 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall 
 

 

 

 

10



 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

2017/18 SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 

 

20 JUNE 2018 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

x Pre School x 

Academies x Foundation Stage x 

PVI Settings x Primary x 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

x Secondary x 

Local Authority x Post 16  

  High Needs x 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting x Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum x 

 
1. This report presents the 2017/18 Schools Budget outturn position and confirms the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Reserve and its intended use. 
 
Recommendations 
2. That Schools Forum note the financial outturn for the 2017/18 Schools Budget 

(paragraphs 4 - 9). 
 
3. That Schools Forum note the level of DSG reserve (paragraphs10 - 13). 
  
 
 
 

11 Agenda Item 3



2017/18 Schools Budget Outturn 

4. The 2017/18 Outturn position for the Children and Young People’s Department is 
summarised in the following table. This table presents both the Local Authority and 
Schools Budget for completeness but the report presents detail only for the Schools 
Budget funding blocks. 

 
5. Overall the Schools Budget overspent by £0.7m, a reduction of £0.7m from the 

position reported to Schools Forum in February. The following table provides an 
analysis of the overspend and also presents the position on the LA budget; 

  

 2016/17 
Budget 

 
 

£,000 

Total (Under) / 
Over Spend 

 
 
£,000          %  

     

Schools 
Block 

 
£,000 

Early 
Years 
Block 
£,000 

High 
Needs 
Block 
£,000 

LA Block 
 

£,000 

 
Directorate 

 
832 

 
516 

 
62% 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
516 

Safeguarding 
Assurance 

 
2,106 

 
197 

 
9% 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
197 

Children in Care 30,183 3,825 13% 0 0 0 3,825 

Field Social 
Work 

 
9,533 

 
1,332 

 
14% 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
1,332 

Targeted Early 
Help 

 
10,457 

 
-718 

 
-7% 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
-718 

Education 
Sufficiency 

 
1,204 

 
168 

 
14% 

 
-50 

 
0 

 
250 

 
-31 

Education 
Quality and 
Improvement 

 
 

4,291 

 
 

-1,102 

 
 

-26% 

 
 

0 

 
 

-475 

 
 

56 

 
 

-682 

SEND & 
Children with 
Disabilities 

 
 

65,083 

 
 

513 

 
 

1% 

 
 

0 

 
 

0 

 
 

635 

 
 

-122 

Business 
Support 

 
5,492 

 
-317 

 
6% 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
-317 

Other - DSG -67,503 265 0% 138 0 191 -65 

 
Total 

 
61,679 

 
4,681 

 
7.5% 

 
88 

 
-475 

 
1,133 

 

 
3,935 

 

6. The major variances within the School Budget are detailed below; 
 

Service Area Variance 
£,000               % 

 

Early Years Block    

Free Entitlement to Early 
Education 

-468 -103.7% Unused contingency for the roll 
out of the 30 hours extended 
entitlement 

    

High Needs Block    

Special Educational 
Needs 

270 0.5% A combination of factors – a 
managed change of mix 

12



resulting in an Independent 
Schools £1.6m underspend. 
Post 16 £0.3m overspend, 
Special schools & academies 
and special units overspend 
£1.6m  

Education of Children with 
Medical Needs 

257 44.1% Increased demand 

Specialist Services to 
Vulnerable Groups 

365 10.7% Delay in delivery of savings  

    

Schools Block 140 n/a Growth funding funded from 
the set aside for within the 
DSG reserves 

 
7. It is not possible to present headline data on the level of school balances until the 

return of the Consistent Financial Reporting returns due to the local authority in mid-
June and the subsequent isolation of balances that may be held on behalf of 
academies where the financial closedown of the former maintained school accounts 
has yet to be completed. However initial data suggest that maintained school 
balances have increased by c£0.7m (Primary -£300k, Secondary +£250k, Special 
+£780k). Whilst school balances may be seen as an indicator of financial health, 
given the number of schools that have converted to academy status it is not possible 
to gain an overview of all schools.  

 
8. Schools Forum has historically received a report annually setting out the balances of 

individual maintained schools, no report will be tabled for 2017/18 given that this will 

[...]
ending 
the next Comprehensive Spending Review. It should also be noted that the High 
Needs National Funding Formula results in Leicestershire receiving £4m less than 
the current level of spend, the DFE are also silent on how long and at what level 
protection will be for the future. 

 
Impact of Local Authority Policy Changes 
18. School Forum previously agreed charging structures for autism Services (22 

February 2016) and HI and VI services (21 June 2016). Forum will be aware that a 

14



review of all Specialist Teaching Services is underway which will include the 
approach to traded services and the relationship with the funding system which 
requires schools to meet the first £6,000 of a pupil’s additional Needs. This work will 
be a key priority for the new service manager but has yet to be scoped, as such there 
will be no changes to the current approach and level of charges until this work is 
completed. 

 
Impact of Government Policy for 2018/19 Onwards 
19. The MTFS has, and continues to, require the Schools Budget to be set at the level of 

DSG with no financial contribution from the Council. This requires the local authority 
to consider future issues that may give rise to a call on DSG and plan accordingly.  

 
20. The policy of the Government continues to impact on the roles and responsibilities of 

local authorities and schools in some manner whether through policy or funding 
changes. The most significant policy for school funding will be any intentions on the 
implementation of a national funding formula and the overall level of school funding. 
 

Conclusions 
21. The allocation of the DSG reserve will be monitored throughout 2018/19 in line with 

the monthly budget monitoring process and against the financial implications from 
any national changes in funding and responsibilities and any changing demand for 
services. 

 
22. An appropriate reserve is retained as a contingency, however addressing the 

increasing demand and cost of supporting pupils with SEND remains a significant 
financial risk  

  
 
Resource Implications 
 
23. All resource implications are contained within the body of the report. 
 
Equal Opportunity Issues 
 
24. There are no equality issues arising directly from this report. 
 
Background Papers 
Report to Schools Forum 28 February 2018,  2018/19 Schools Budget 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1018&MId=5391&Ver=4 
 
Report to Schools Forum 22 February 2016, Charging for Autism Outreach Services 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1018&MID=4457#AI46983 
 
Report to Schools Forum 21 June 2016; Charging for HI and VI Services 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1018&MID=4458#AI48213 
 
 
Officer to Contact 
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner – Children and Family Services 
Email; jenny.lawrence@leics.gov.uk 
Tel; 0116 305 6401 

15

http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1018&MId=5391&Ver=4
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1018&MID=4457#AI46983
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1018&MID=4458#AI48213
mailto:jenny.lawrence@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Leicestershire Scheme for Financing Schools 
Effective from March 2018  

1 

 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

The Leicestershire Scheme for Financing Schools 

 

20 June 2018 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School  

Academies  Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

 Secondary X 

Local Authority  Post 16  

  High Needs  

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting  Maintained Primary School 
Members 

X 

Decision X Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

X 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum  

 
1. This report sets out changes to the content of the Leicestershire Scheme for 

Financing Schools as a result of a directed revision by the Secretary of State. 
 
Recommendations 
2. That Schools Forum approve the revised Leicestershire Scheme for Financing 

Schools 
 
Background 
3. The Leicestershire Scheme for Financing Schools (the Scheme) sets out the 

financial relationship between the local authority and its schools. It also sets out 
the requirement placed upon the governing body of maintained to ensure that 
financial relationship, and the requirements it places, are delivered. Failure to 

17 Agenda Item 4



Leicestershire Scheme for Financing Schools 
Effective from March 2018  

2 

adhere to the Scheme is grounds upon which local authorities can suspend 
delegated budgets. 

 
4. The Scheme is a statutory document and is part described by the Secretary of 

State but also sets out local procedures and requirements. The Secretary of State 
can at any point direct local authorities to make a revision to the Scheme, 
changes to the local elements of the scheme. 

 
5. In March 2018 the Secretary of State (SoS) issued a direction to the Scheme 

which prohibits local authorities from granting loans to maintained school for the 
purposes of meeting a deficit budget, this is not the practice in Leicestershire and 
no loans exist for this purpose. In addition some minor local changes have been 
made largely to outdated references in order to bring the scheme up to date. 

 
6. The Scheme for Financing Schools relates only to maintained schools, academies 

operate under a different framework as set out in the funding agreement. The 
amended Scheme is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
Changes Effected to the Scheme for Financing Schools 
7. The following changes have been made; 
 

a. Paragraph 2.2 – local change to reflect current systems and procedures 
b. Paragraphs 2.7 & 2.13 – removal of the reference to the Audit Commission 

effected by the directed revision 
c. Paragraph 2.9 – local change to reflect current systems and procedures 
d. Paragraph 2.24 – local change to reflect curren
[...]
this budget over the previous financial year. If the Schools 
Forum does not agree with the local authority’s proposal. Then the authority can 
appeal to the Secretary of State.   

 
6. For staff employed under the community facilities power, the default position is that 

any costs must be met by the governing body, and can be funded from the school’s 
delegated budget if the governing body is satisfied that this will not interfere to a 
significant extent with the performance of any duties imposed on them by the 
Education Acts, including the requirement to conduct the school with a view to 
promoting high standards of educational achievement.  

 
7. Schools entering into pooling arrangements to fund post either in full or part should 

ensure that these arrangements define what the exit arrangements should be, in 
particular ensuring that any redundancy costs are shared across partners where they 
fail to be met from the local authority. 

 

 
 

62



 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

School Growth – Position Statement 

 

20 June 2018 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School  

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

 Secondary X 

Local Authority  Post 16  

  High Needs  

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
1. This report sets out the current position locally and nationally in respect of funding 

school growth. 
 
Recommendations 
2. That Schools Forum notes the position as set out in this report 
 
3. That Schools Forum comment on the approach and timescale to be followed for a 

revision of the current policy on funding school growth 
 
Introduction 
 4. Schools Forum has discussed the issue of funding school growth on a number of 

occasions, this report sets out the Leicestershire policy for funding school growth, the 

63 Agenda Item 5



operational issues it has presented and the national direction of travel by the 
Department for Education (DfE). 

 
5. At this point no revision to the current policy which is attached as Appendix 1 for 

information is proposed. No revision will be undertaken until further guidance is 
issued by the DfE until the proposals for 2019/20 school funding are confirmed which 
is anticipated in July. 

 
Background 
6. The School and Early Years Finance Regulations require local authorities to fund 

schools on the basis of pupil numbers taken from the October School census 
immediately before the funding period (lagged funding), as such they make no 
allowance for any increase in pupil numbers whether by changes in demographics, 
reorganisation including adding and removing age groups, or the basic need for 
additional school places.  

 
7. A growth policy may differentiate between school phases but applies equally to 

mainstream schools and academies. It does not apply to special schools where 
growth is addressed through the annual place commissioning process. 

 
8. The DfE set out the following criteria to be funded from local authorities’ growth fund; 
 

 To support growth in pre-16 pupil numbers to meet basic need –funded under 
the current policy 

 To support additional classes needed to meet the infant class size regulation  
- this funding was delegated to schools under 2013 school funding reform at 
the request of primary schools 

 To meet the costs of new schools – funded under the current policy 
 
9. The DfE state that a growth fund may not be used to support: 
 

 Schools in financial difficulty 

 General growth due to popularity; which is managed through lagged funding 
 

10. Additionally the DFE set out the circumstances where it would expect local 
authorities to request permission from the Secretary of State to vary pupil numbers 
as: 

 

 There has be
[...]
very narrow set of aims being;  

  

 To provide resources for local authorities to meet their sufficiency duty when 
there is a significant growth in pupil numbers 

 Is transparent, consistent and simple 

 Is cost efficient 

 Is consistent with wider principles of the national funding formula 
 

The Current Leicestershire Policy 
15. School growth in Leicestershire has predominantly occurred in the recent three 

years, the current policy was adopted in order to support the opening of Fossebrook 
Primary in September 2016. It has been used to fund significant expansions at a 
number of primary schools. The trigger for demographic growth has yet to be 
reached. 

 
16. Its operation has, as far as the local authority is aware, not created any significant 

operational issued for new schools. It has been difficult however to support major 
school expansion i.e. an additional form of entry or the need to establish additional 
classes. This is as a result of the school funding system whereby new schools are 
funded on pupil estimates by the DfE until such time they have a full contingent of 
year groups, unlike expanding schools who are funded within the lagged funding 
system affecting multi-years but only receive a one off funding allocation. 

 
17. In respect of age range changes the local authority will continue to seek annual 

approval of the current funding mechanism for schools undertaking or affected by 
age range changes.  

 

65



18. It seems therefore appropriate that the current policy should be reviewed, however 
that needs to be aligned with the DfE’s expectations and to reflect the issues 
associated with the current policy.  

 
Review Timeline and Scope 
19. Any new policy would need to be approved by Schools Forum following consultation 

with schools. It is expected that the funding to be received to fund this policy be 
based on historic spend and lagged data, or a combination of both. From a local 
authority perspective it must be afforda
[...]
rs are the result of mid- term admissions from 
other Leicestershire schools 

 The increase in pupils is the result of an age range change and the school is 
admitting a new year group 

 
9. A one off grant of £50,000 will be allocated to schools that meet the following criteria; 
 

 The school has considered the organisation of classes and the local authority 
agrees that the set-up of an additional class is the only option available 

 Where the admission of additional pupils over 10% of the October census 
creates a cost pressure within the school that cannot be managed within the 
resources available in the school 

  
10. Schools qualifying for school growth as a result of expansion for basic needs 

purposes will be assessed through the school place planning processes by the 
application of the criteria detailed in this policy. The approval of funding will take 
place in the local authorities Corporate Schools Group which considers all aspects of 
school place planning.  

 
11. Grant allocations will be reported to the Schools Forum, the report will detail the 

grant an also the criteria under which it is allocated.  
 

71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2018 (previously circulated) and matters arising.
	3 2017/18 Schools Budget Outturn
	4 Revised Scheme for Financing Schools
	5 Position Statement on Funding School Growth



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum held at Beaumanor Hall 
on Wednesday 20 June 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present

Nick Goforth Secondary Academies Headteacher

Callum Orr Secondary Academies Headteacher

Chris Parkinson Secondary Academies Headteacher

Chris Swan Secondary Academies Governor

Dave Hedley Secondary Academies Governor

Suzanne Uprichard Secondary Academies Governor / PRU

Bill Nash Secondary Maintained Governor

Jo Blackburn Primary Academy Headteacher

Jane McKay Primary Academy Headteacher

Jean Lewis Primary Academy Governor

David Thomas Primary Academy Governor

Vanessa Jones Primary Maintained Governor

Chris Davies Roman Catholic Representative

Graham Bett DNCC Representative

In attendance
Ivan Ould, Lead Member, Children and Family Services
Paul Meredith, Director, Children and Family Services
Jane Moore, Assistant Director, Education and Early Help
David Atterbury, Head of Service, Education Sufficiency
Alison Bradley, Head of Service, Education Quality and Inclusion
Jenny Lawrence, Finance Business Partner, Corporate Resources

Action

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Karen Allen, Kath Kelly, Julie 
McBrearty, Martin Turnham and Steve McDonald.

2. Minutes and Matters Arising

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 28 February 2018 were 
agreed.

Nick Goforth asked the meeting to consider two items of AOB:
 Teachers’ Pay award 2019/20
 NFF for 2019/20



3. 2017/18 Schools Budget Outturn

Jenny Lawrence introduced the report which presents the 2017/18 
Schools Budget outturn position and confirms the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) Reserve and its intended use.

Jenny referred to the table on page 12 of the report and highlighted the 
Children in Care overspend.  Jenny stated that some of the social care 
overspend was as a result of additional staff as part of the post-OfSTED 
action plan.  Jenny added that the Early Years Block was underspent due 
to the unused contingency for the roll out of the 30 hours extended 
entitlement.  There was a minor overspend on SEN which was due to a 
combination of factors as outlined in the table.  The two areas of concern 
are Children with Medical Needs (increased demand) and Specialist 
Services to Vulnerable Groups (delay in delivery of savings).  The 
Schools’ Block had an overspend of £140,000 which was due to growth 
funding for extra classes at two new schools – Hallam Fields and 
Fossebrook.

Jenny reported that the maintained school balances only represent a 
minor element of the end of year process so therefore it is proposed that 
this information is not brought to Schools’ Forum.  Schools’ Forum 
agreed with this proposal.

The Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve for 2017/18 is confirmed as a 
balance of £2.2m.  The High Needs block is overspent by £1.1m as 
demand for high need services continues to increase.  Work continues to 
take place with schools in order to provide lower cost provision and there 
is a growing national campaign regarding the insufficiency of funding 
within the High Needs Block.

The policy of the Government continues to impact on the role and 
responsibilities of local authorities and schools through policy or funding 
changes.  The funding remains unclear in terms of the National Funding 
Formula and continuing legislation change in local authority spend.

David Thomas referred to paragraphs 6 and 13 regarding the unused 
contingency on the early years block and asked which DSG block had 
contributed to the DSG.  Jenny replied that this was not possible as this 
was within the DSG.  Jenny agreed to track this information and add to 
the minutes (as below).

The three blocks of the DSG were introduced in 2013/14 and £4.9m of 
reserves were bought forward into the 2013/14 financial year. Since this 
point the following School Block has contributed £650k to the reserve, 
early years £2.5m and High Needs has withdrawn £3.8m.

Graham Bett referred to Paragraph 20 and enquired whether there were 
any alternative options if the spend is not enough in terms of the national 
funding formula and overall school funding.  Jenny said these are not 
being considered at the moment.  Jenny added that the schools’ block 
will remain the schools’ block and will continue to go out to schools.  
There are big issues around the high needs block and is therefore 
difficult for local authorities to decide on alternative options.



Graham asked about the planning side with regards to the MTFS 
requiring the Schools’ Budget to be set at the level of DSG with no 
financial contribution from the Council (paragraph 19).  Jenny stated that 
the report to Schools’ Forum in February shared the need for savings 
over 3 years.  

The Chair agreed to discuss one of the items for AOB – National Funding 
Formula for 2019/20.  Jenny reported that she had attended an 
information session with the DfE recently to look at their July 
announcement.  The 2019/20 NFF will be broadly the same as 2018/19.  
The funding floor will increase to 1% and the gains cap will increase to 
6% against 2017/18 baselines.  The minimum per pupil funding levels will 
increase to £3,500 and £4,800 for primary and secondary schools 
respectively.  Jenny added that there is no indication when, or if, a ‘hard 
formula’ will be introduced and when.  In terms of the premises factors it 
was still the aim to put into a formula.  Mobility calculations still being 
considered to solve current data issues.  Jenny outlined the changes in 
terms of primary low prior attainment and changes to the minimum per 
pupil levels for middle schools, KS3 and KS4 schools.  Options are being 
worked on for a future formula allocation to local authorities for school 
growth funding.  

Jenny added that there was no indication of 2021 which makes planning 
for local authorities and schools difficult.  

Schools’ Forum noted the financial outturn for the 2017/18 Schools 
Budget (paragraphs 4-9)

Schools’ Forum noted the level of DSG reserve (paragraphs 10-13).

4. Revised Scheme for Financing Schools

Jenny introduced the report which sets out changes to the content of the 
Leicestershire Scheme for Financing Schools as a result of a directed 
revision by the Secretary of State.

The Scheme is a statutory document and relates only to maintained 
schools.  All proposed revisions must be presented to the Schools’ 
Forum.  Jenny stated that there were significant changes around the 
local authority loan scheme.  The Secretary of State issued a direction 
which prohibits local authorities from granting loans to a maintained 
school for the purposes of a deficit budget.  No loans currently exist in 
Leicestershire for this purpose as recovery deficit plans are used.

Jenny referred the meeting to the changes effected to the Scheme as 
outlined in paragraph 7.

Schools’ Forum (maintained representatives) approved the revised
Leicestershire Scheme for Financing Schools

5. Position Statement on Funding School Growth

Jenny presented the report which sets out the current position locally and 
nationally in respect of funding school growth.



Jenny stated that currently there is no revision to the current policy which 
is attached as Appendix 1.  No revision will be made until further 
guidance is received from the DfE in July on the proposals for 2019/20 
school funding.

Jenny outlined the background to the Regulations and what the local 
authority are expected to fund through the growth policy and what the 
fund may not be used to support.

Approvals for the current Leicestershire approach to growth are set out in 
paragraph 12 of the report.  

The current policy was adopted in order to support the opening of 
Fossebrook Primary in September 2016 and a further two schools in 
September 2017.  

Jenny referred to the DfE’s published criteria for allocation of growth 
fund.  Jenny added that the current housing developments in 
Leicestershire are significant and will have a financial implication that will 
need addressing   The policy will need to be reviewed and engagement 
with schools will be carried out in the autumn term.  

Jean Lewis asked about the increase of numbers of children in special 
schools.  Jenny stated that special schools are not affected by this and it 
was a different process for high needs places.  Discussion took place 
around the growth within special schools using the capital allocation or 
increase places.  Jane Moore added that through the high needs block 
work there is an understanding of SEND needs which is to provide good 
quality places for special schools.  Jean Lewis raised concern about the 
predicative indication of those children going into hospital schools.  

Nick Goforth commented that there is a risk to existing schools budgets 
in terms of the growth fund.  Jenny commented that the work to be 
carried out will assess the financial impact against the expectation of 
opening dates.  If the costs cannot be met from within the current growth 
provision then it may be necessary to top-slice school budgets which is 
the approach taken by many authorities..  

Suzanne Uprichard asked what happens if the children do not come into 
schools from new housing developments.  Jenny stated that the DfE will 
fund the school to 30 places and then recoup 30 even if they result in a 
reduced number in other schools.  

David Thomas asked if under a hard NFF local authorities were unable to 
adjust school budgets to meet the cost of growth what would the 
approach be.  Jenny stated that this was something that would need to 
be explored and may require conversations with the DfE.

Schools’ Forum noted the position as set out in the report.

Schools’ Forum commented on the approach and timescale to be 
followed for a revision of the current policy on funding school 
growth.



4. Any Other Business

Teachers’ Pay Award
Nick Goforth asked Jenny if she had any insight into the forthcoming year 
regarding the pay award.  Jenny commented that she had not but agreed 
to contact HR. JL

5. Date of Next Meetings

The following meeting dates were agreed:

Monday 24 September
Monday 26 November

All dates from 2.00 – 4.00 pm at Beaumanor Hall


